

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT D. BELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arkansas**

BRIEF OF THE FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. SMITH
Fair Punishment Project
1557 Mass. Ave.
Lewis Hall, 203
Cambridge, MA 02138

SHARON KATZ
Counsel of Record
Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
sharon.katz@davispolk.com
(202) 450-4508

RUSSELL M. ANELLO
JUSTINE A. DI GIOVANNI
Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
901 15th Street NW
Washington D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Evolving standards of decency support a categorical rule barring life without parole sentences for children.....	3
1. States are rapidly abandoning life without parole sentencing for children.	5
2. In most states that have not yet banned juvenile life without parole sentencing, its application is either rare or nonexistent.	10
3. International consensus is firmly against juvenile life without parole. ...	13
4. These trends show that a clear consensus has emerged against juvenile life without parole sentencing.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>Miller</i> announced a substantive rule that prohibits life without parole sentences for juveniles convicted of a felony-murder homicide.....	15
1. “Irreparable corruption” is rare – if not non-existent – and cannot be reliably identified among juvenile offenders.....	17
2. Defendants convicted of felony-murder homicides are less culpable than those convicted of other homicide offenses, particularly in the absence a finding of intent to kill.	20
C. The appropriate remedy is to provide inmates sentenced to JLWOP with a meaningful opportunity for release based on demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	2, 3
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of the Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)	10
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	21, 23
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	4
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	4, 5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R. v. Martineau</i> , [1990] 2 S.C.R. 633 (Can.)	21
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schiriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	17
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378, 389 (Iowa 2014)	9
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	10
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378, 420 (Iowa 2014)	9
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	23
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	3, 5, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 12.55.125	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-10-102 (LexisNexis 1993)	16
Cal. Penal Code § 1170 (West 2015)	8
Cal. Penal Code § 1170(d)(2)(J)	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 17-22.5-104(IV)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(4)(b)(1)	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-127	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-133c	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-133d	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-46a	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54a	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54b	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54d.....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125a.....	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 3901(d)	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4204A(d)(1)	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209.....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209-A.....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209-217(f)	7
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402(2) (2015)	8
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402(2)(a)	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-656(1) (2014).....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-657 (2014).....	6
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 404/5-120.....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6618	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. 640.040(1)	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-102(2).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19A (2012).....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19B (2012).....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19C (2012)	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 6230:1 (2015)	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.025.....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.107.....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 161.620	6
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.1	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2501.....	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6139.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6301.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6302.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6303.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6307.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6336.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9122.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9123.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9401.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9402.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711.1.....	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9714.....	8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 37.071.....	6
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.31.....	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 13, § 7045 (2015)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.510	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.540	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.6332	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.729	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.95.425.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.95.430.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.95.435.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.95.440.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.030.....	9
W. Va. Code § 61-2-2.....	6
W. Va. Code § 61-2-14a.....	6
W. Va. Code § 62-3-15.....	6
W. Va. Code § 62-3-22.....	6
W. Va. Code § 62-3-23.....	6
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13b.....	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-101.....	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-306.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-201	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-402.....	6

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
----------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

A.B. 267, 78 th Reg. Sess. (Nev. 2015)	6
H. 62, 73 rd Sess. (Vt. 2015)	6
H.B. 23, 62 nd Leg., Gen. Sess. (Wy. 2013)	6
H.B. 305, Reg. Sess. Ch. 250 (N.H. 2015)	9
H.B. 2116, 27 th Leg. Sess. (Haw. 2014)	6
H.B. 2404, 98 th Gen. Assemb. (ILL. 2013).	9
H.B. 4210, 81 Leg., 2 ^d Sess. (W.V. 2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.B. 2, 83rd Leg. Special Sess. (Texas 2013)	6
S.B. 9, 147th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2013).....	7
S.B. 635, 2011 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2012) ..	8
S.B. 796, Jan. Sess. (Conn. 2015)	6
S.B. 850, 2011 Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2012).....	8
S.B. 5064, 63d Leg., 2013 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2014)	9

BRIEFS

Brief for American Psychological Association <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Miller v.</i> <i>Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) (No. 10-9646)	20
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, <i>Serving Life for Providing Cars to Killers</i> , New York Times (Dec. 4, 2007), http://www.nytimes.com/2007/12/04/us/04felony.html tml	21
Amnesty Int'l, <i>Demand Juvenile Justice</i> , http://www.amnestyusa.org/our-work/issues/children-s-rights/juvenile-life-without-parole	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Human Rights Watch, <i>State Distribution of Estimated 2,589 Juvenile Offenders Serving Juvenile Life Without Parole</i> , http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/related_material/updatedJLWOP10.09_final.pdf	7, 12
Human Rights Watch & Amnesty Int’l, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</i> (2005) https://www.hrw.org/report/2005/10/11/rest-their-lives/life-without-parole-child-offenders-united-states	16
John R. Mills, Anna M. Dorn & Amelia Courtney Hritz, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole in Law and Practice: The End of Superpredator Era Sentencing</i> , 65 AM. U. L. REV. (forthcoming 2016) http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2663834	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Juvenile Life Without Parole After Miller v. Alabama, A Report of the Phillips Black Project</i> (July 2015)	11
Mental Health America, <i>Position Statement 58: Life Without Parole for Juvenile Offenders</i> (2009) http://www.mentalhealthamerica.net/positions/life-without-parole-juveniles	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sarah French Russell, <i>Jury Sentencing and Juveniles: Eighth Amendment Limits and Sixth Amendment Rights</i> , 56 B.C. L. REV. 553 (2015)	20
The Sentencing Project, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole: An Overview</i> (2015), http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/jj_Juvenile_Life_Without_Parole.pdf	16
The Sentencing Project, <i>Slow to Act: State Responses to 2012 Supreme Court Mandate on Life Without Parole</i> (2014), http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/jj_State_responses_to_Miller.pdf	6
United Nations Treaty Collection, <i>Convention on the Rights of the Child</i> https://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=IND&mtdsg_no=IV-11&chapter=4&lang=en	14
